TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been expressed in thousand

currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise

stated.)

35

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the bank borrowings and trade payables.

Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities):

30 June 2025 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (3.354.416) 3.354.416 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 2.676.463 (2.676.463) 1.381 (1.417)

3- USD net effect (1+2) (677.953) 677.953 1.381 (1.417)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (3.316.422) 3.316.422 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 3.024.923 (3.024.951) (60.288) (22.075)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (291.499) 291.471 (60.288) (22.075)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 30.973 (30.973) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 30.973 (30.973) − −

Total (3+6+9) (938.479) 938.451 (58.907) (23.492)

31 December 2024 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (4.667.417) 4.667.417 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 3.872.744 (3.664.265) (32.479) (187.578)

3- USD net effect (1+2) (794.673) 1.003.152 (32.479) (187.578)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (2.921.837) 2.921.837 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 2.473.457 (2.283.409) (7.761) (213.787)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (448.380) 638.428 (7.761) (213.787)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 5.912 (5.912) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 5.912 (5.912) − −

Total (3+6+9) (1.237.141) 1.635.668 (40.240) (401.365)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been expressed in thousand

currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 June 2025 unless otherwise

stated.)

36

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Explanation on the presentation of financial assets and liabilities at their fair values